MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

~~~~~~~~~~

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ 

WM, R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1843.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

Снар. 190.

#### Chapter 190.

Resolve providing for the erection of a fence on the public grounds.

Erection of a fence on the public grounds. Resolved, That the superintendent of the public buildings, shall cause to be erected a good and substantial fence around the public lands, in front of the state house, in Augusta, and he is hereby constituted an agent for the state, for the purpose of proceeding with the proprietors or occupants of adjoining lands, in behalf of the state, as is provided in the revised statutes, chapter twenty nine, for the erection and maintaining of partition fences between individuals; and that the expenses be paid out of the contingent fund; and that the governor with the consent of the council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]

#### Chapter 191.

Resolve providing for the repair of the Mattanawcook state road.

Mattanawcook state road, \$4,000.

Resolved, That the sum of four thousand dollars is hereby appropriated out of the treasury of state, to be expended for repairs of the Mattanawcook state road and the bridges thereon, under the direction of the land agent.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]

#### Chapter 192.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state.

County tax.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the several counties, contained in the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax for each county, respectively, to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied, for the purpose of paying the debt and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes, ordered by law, viz:

How applied.

York, seven thousand five hundred dollars.

Cumberland, twelve thousand dollars.

Lincoln, eight thousand dollars.

Hancock, six thousand dollars.

Washington, six thousand dollars.

Kennebec, twelve thousand dollars.

Oxford, five thousand dollars.

Somerset, five thousand five hundred dollars.

Penobscot, twelve thousand three hundred and forty five dollars. Chap. 193. Waldo, seven thousand dollars.

Piscataguis, three thousand dollars.

Franklin, three thousand and two hundred dollars.

Aroostook, two thousand eight hundred and ten dollars.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]

#### Chapter 193.

Resolve to correct the state valuation.

Resolved, That so much of a resolve, passed on the thirteenth valuation of day of April, eighteen hundred and forty one, as relates to the polls ed. and valuation of the town of Phillips, in the county of Franklin, be repealed, and that the valuation of said town be one hundred eighty seven thousand, eight hundred eighty five dollars, and the number of polls three hundred and four.

Resolved, That so much of a resolve passed on the thirteenth Valuation of Berlin repealed. day of April, eighteen hundred and forty one, as relates to the valuation of the town of Berlin, in the county of Franklin, be repealed.

Resolved, That so much of a resolve passed on the thirteenth Valuation of day of April, eighteen hundred and forty one, as relates to the valuation of township number six, near Berlin, in the county of Franklin, be repealed, and that the valuation of said township or tract, be eight thousand five hundred and fifty five dollars.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]

#### Chapter 194.

Resolve in favor of Robert Maxwell.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to Robert Maxwell, Robert Maxwell, of Danville, four dollars per month, for two years from the first day of January last, for an injury received while in the service of the state.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]